The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the Validus
10-Q, the Validus 10-K, the IPC 10-Q and the IPC 10-K, each as filed with the SEC. The unaudited condensed
consolidated pro forma financial information gives effect to the proposed acquisition as if it had occurred at March 31,
2009 for the purposes of the unaudited consolidated pro forma balance sheet and at January 1, 2008 for the purposes
of the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2008
and the three months ended March 31, 2009. For a summary of the proposed business combination contemplated by
the Acquisition, see the section of this proxy statement entitled �The Acquisition.�

-21-

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

51

The following table presents unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheet data at March 31, 2009
(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data) giving effect to the proposed acquisition of
IPC Shares as if it had occurred at March 31, 2009.

Historical Pro Forma

Validus
Historical

IPC Purchase Pro Forma
Holdings Ltd. Holdings Ltd. adjustments Notes Consolidated

Assets
Fixed maturities, at fair value $ 2,644,496 $ 1,772,805 $ � $ 4,417,301
Short-term investments, at fair
value 282,363 � � 282,363
Equity investments, at fair value � 295,091 � 295,091

Cash and cash equivalents 535,798 122,070 (245,706)
3(a),
3(b), 4 412,162

Total investments and cash 3,462,657 2,189,966 (245,706) 5,406,917
Premiums receivable 600,943 199,241 (160) 3(e) 800,024
Deferred acquisition costs 143,510 23,302 � 166,812
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 59,510 3,585 (199) 3(e) 62,896
Securities lending collateral 99,727 � � 99,727
Loss reserves recoverable 204,197 4,274 � 208,471
Paid losses recoverable 4,438 � � 4,438
Accrued investment income 20,511 27,907 � 48,418
Current taxes recoverable 1,244 � � 1,244
Intangible assets 126,177 � � 126,177
Goodwill 20,393 � � 20,393
Other assets 19,491 4,810 � 24,301

Total assets $ 4,762,798 $ 2,453,085 $ (246,065) $ 6,969,818

Liabilities
Unearned premiums $ 795,233 $ 219,641 $ (199) 3(e) $ 1,014,675
Reserve for losses and loss
expense 1,318,732 354,467 � 1,673,199
Reinsurance balances payable 66,180 4,483 (160) 3(e) 70,503
Deferred taxation 20,914 � � 20,914
Securities lending payable 105,369 � � 105,369
Net payable for investments
purchased 57,434 � � 57,434
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 71,650 25,020 � 96,670
Debentures payable 304,300 � � 304,300

Total liabilities 2,739,812 603,611 (359) 3,343,064

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

52

Shareholders� equity

Ordinary shares 13,271 561 10,547
3(a),

3(c), 3(d) 24,379

Additional paid-in capital 1,419,602 1,091,491 430,938
3(a),

3(c), 3(d) 2,942,031
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (8,054) (876) 876 3(d) (8,054)

Retained earnings 598,167 758,298 (688,067)
3(b),

3(d), 3(f) 668,398

Total shareholders� equity 2,022,986 1,849,474 (245,706) 3,626,754

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity $ 4,762,798 $ 2,453,085 $ (246,065) $ 6,969,818

Common shares outstanding 75,828,922 55,948,821 62,852,906 138,681,828
Common shares and common
share equivalents outstanding 90,317,793 56,501,900 63,474,234 153,792,027
Book value per share $ 26.68 $ 33.06 8 $ 26.15
Diluted book value per share $ 24.65 $ 32.73 8 $ 24.90
Diluted tangible book value per
share $ 23.03 $ 32.73 $ 23.95

-22-

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

53

The following table sets forth unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma results of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2008 (expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data) giving effect to the
proposed acquisition of IPC Shares as if it had occurred at January 1, 2008:

Historical Pro Forma

Validus
Historical

IPC Purchase Pro Forma
Holdings,
Ltd.

Holdings,
Ltd. adjustments Notes Consolidated

Revenues
Gross premiums written $ 1,362,484 $ 403,395 $ (251) 3(e), 5 $ 1,765,628
Reinsurance premiums ceded (124,160) (6,122) 251 3(e) (130,031)

Net premiums written 1,238,324 397,273 � 1,635,597
Change in unearned premiums 18,194 (9,906) � 8,288

Net premiums earned 1,256,518 387,367 � 1,643,885
Net investment income 139,528 94,105 (9,731) 3(b) 223,902
Realized gain on repurchase of
debentures 8,752 � � 8,752
Net realized (losses) gains on
investments (1,591) (168,208) � (169,799)
Net unrealized (losses) gains on
investments (79,707) � � (79,707)
Other income 5,264 65 � 5,329
Foreign exchange losses (49,397) (1,848) � (51,245)

Total revenues 1,279,367 311,481 (9,731) 1,581,117
Expenses
Losses and loss expense 772,154 155,632 � 6 927,786
Policy acquisition costs 234,951 36,429 � 271,380
General and administrative
expenses 123,948 20,689 � 144,637
Share compensation expense 27,097 5,625 � 32,722
Finance expenses 57,318 2,659 � 59,977

Total expenses (1,215,468) (221,034) � (1,436,502)

Income before taxes 63,899 90,447 (9,731) 144,615
Income tax expense (10,788) � � (10,788)

Income before taxes $ 53,111 $ 90,447 $ (9,731) $ 133,827

Preferred dividend and warrant
dividend 6,947 14,939 (14,939) 3(g) 6,947

$ 46,164 $ 75,508 $ 5,208 $ 126,880

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

54

Net income available to
common shareholders

Earnings per share
Weighted average number of
common shares and common
share equivalents outstanding
Basic 74,677,903 52,124,034 62,852,906 137,530,809
Diluted 75,819,413 59,301,939 63,474,234 139,293,647
Basic earnings per share $ 0.62 $ 1.45 7 $ 0.92

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.61 $ 1.45 7 $ 0.91

-23-

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

55

The following table sets forth unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma results of operations for the three months
ended March 31, 2009 (expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data) giving effect to the
proposed acquisition of IPC Shares as if it had occurred at January 1, 2008:

Historical Pro Forma

Validus
Historical

IPC Purchase Pro Forma
Holdings Ltd. Holdings Ltd. adjustments Notes Consolidated

Revenues
Gross premiums written $ 609,892 $ 234,610 $ (265) 3(e), 5 $ 844,237
Reinsurance premiums ceded (72,512) (3,154) 265 3(e) (75,401)

Net premiums written 537,380 231,456 � 768,836
Change in unearned premiums (218,621) (132,748) � (351,369)

Net premiums earned 318,759 98,708 � 417,467
Net investment income 26,772 21,866 (1,953) 3(b) 46,685
Net realized (losses) gains on
investments (23,421) (35,572) � (58,993)
Net unrealized (losses) gains on
investments 22,153 � � 22,153
Other income 757 7 � 764
Foreign exchange gains (losses) (4,200) (3,146) � (7,346)

Total revenues 340,820 81,863 (1,953) 420,730
Expenses
Losses and loss expense 131,834 39,109 � 6 170,943
Policy acquisition costs 61,449 9,838 � 71,287
General and administrative
expenses 38,079 21,792 (13,800) 3(b) 46,071
Share compensation expense 7,354 2,489 � 9,843
Finance expenses 7,723 383 � 8,106

Total expenses (246,439) (73,611) 13,800 (306,250)

Income before taxes 94,381 8,252 11,847 114,480
Income tax credit 526 � � 526

Income after taxes $ 94,907 $ 8,252 $ 11,847 $ 115,006

Preferred dividend and warrant
dividend 1,736 � � 1,736

Net income available to
common shareholders $ 93,171 $ 8,252 $ 11,847 $ 113,270

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

56

Earnings per share
Weighted average number of
common shares and common
share equivalents outstanding
Basic 75,744,577 55,903,740 62,852,906 138,597,483
Diluted 79,102,643 55,916,256 63,474,234 142,576,877
Basic earnings per share $ 1.23 $ 0.15 7 $ 0.82

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.20 $ 0.15 7 $ 0.81

-24-

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

57

Validus Holdings, Ltd.

Notes To Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements (unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

[…]

Sources of funds

IPC cash and cash equivalents $ 56,200
Validus cash and cash equivalents 189,506
Total $ 245,706

-29-

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

66

Validus Holdings, Ltd.

Notes To Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements (unaudited) � (Continued)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

Uses of funds

Cash consideration for IPC shares $ 169,506
IPC transaction costs 6,200
Validus transaction costs 20,000
Max termination fee 50,000
Total $ 245,706

-30-

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

67

Validus Holdings, Ltd.

Notes To Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements (unaudited) � (Continued)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

5.  Gross Premiums Written

IPC did not disclose gross premiums written by class of business in the IPC 10-Q. Therefore, a table of gross
premiums written by Validus, IPC and pro forma combined cannot be presented.

The following table sets forth the gross premiums written for the year ended December 31, 2008 by Validus, IPC and
pro forma combined:

Validus Re Validus IPC(a)
Purchase

Adjustments Combined

Property Cat XOL(b) $ 328,216 $ 333,749 $ � $ 661,965
Property Per Risk XOL 54,056 10,666 � 64,722
Property Proportional(c) 110,695 � � 110,695
Marine 117,744 � � 117,744
Aerospace 39,323 18,125 (151) 57,297
Life and A&H 1,009 � � 1,009
Financial Institutions 4,125 � � 4,125
Other � 8,318 (100) 8,218
Terrorism 25,502 � � 25,502
Workers� Comp 7,101 � � 7,101

Total Validus Re Segment 687,771 370,858 (251) 1,058,378

Talbot
Property 152,143 � � 152,143
Marine 287,694 � � 287,694
Aviation & Other 40,028 � � 40,028
Accident & Health 18,314 � � 18,314
Financial Institutions 42,263 � � 42,263
War 128,693 � � 128,693
Contingency 22,924 � � 22,924
Bloodstock 16,937 � � 16,937

Total Talbot Segment 708,996 � � 708,996

Intersegment revenue
Property (21,724) � � (21,724)
Marine (8,543) � � (8,543)

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

68

Specialty (4,016) � � (4,016)

Total Intersegment Revenue Eliminated (34,283) � � (34,283)

Adjustments for reinstatement premium � 32,537 � 32,537

Total $ 1,362,484 $ 403,395 $ (251) $ 1,765,628

[…]

Shares 75,828,922 138,681,828

Book value per common share $ 26.68 $ 26.15

Diluted book value per common share calculation
Total Shareholders� equity $ 2,022,986 $ 3,626,754
Proceeds of assumed exercise of outstanding warrants $ 152,316 $ 152,316
Proceeds of assumed exercise of outstanding stock options $ 50,969 $ 50,969
Unvested restricted shares � �

$ 2,226,271 $ 3,830,039

Shares 75,828,922 138,681,828
Warrants 8,680,149 8,680,149
Options 2,795,868 2,800,141
Unvested restricted shares 3,012,854 3,629,909

90,317,793 153,792,027

Diluted book value per common share $ 24.65 $ 24.90

-35-

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

75

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

76

Validus Holdings, Ltd.

Notes To Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements (unaudited) � (Continued)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

9.  Capitalization

The following table sets forth the computation of debt to total capitalization and debt (excluding debentures payable)
to total capitalization at March 31, 2009, adjusted for the Acquisition:

Historical
Validus Pro Forma
Holdings Consolidated

Total debt
Borrowings drawn under credit facility $ � $ �
Debentures payable 304,300 304,300

Total debt $ 304,300 $ 304,300

Total capitalization
Total shareholders� equity $ 2,022,986 $ 3,626,754
Borrowings drawn under credit facility � �
Debentures payable 304,300 304,300

Total capitalization $ 2,327,286 $ 3,931,054

Total debt to total capitalization 13.1% 7.7%
Debt (excluding debentures payable) to total capitalization 0.0% 0.0%

-36-

Edgar Filing: IPC HOLDINGS LTD - Form PRRN14A

77

COMPARATIVE PER-SHARE DATA

The IPC historical per share data is taken from the IPC/Max S-4. See Sources of Additional Information above. The
pro forma combined data is taken from the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Information
above.

The historical earnings per share, dividends, and book value of Validus and IPC shown in the table below are derived
from their respective audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2008 and as
of and for the three months ended March 31, 2009. The unaudited pro forma comparative basic and diluted earnings